XRS200N04LF
N-Ch 40V Fast Switching MOSFETs
1
BVDSS RDSON ID
40V 1.3mΩ 200A
Applications
Product SummaryFeatures
● Split Gate Trench MOSFET technology
● Excellent package for heat dissipation
● High density cell design for low RDS(ON)
● DC-DC Converters
● Power management functions
● Synchronous-rectification applications
1
Symbol Parameter Rating Units
VDS Drain-Source Voltage 40 V
VGS Gate-Source Voltage ±20 V
ID@TC=25℃ Continuous Drain Current, VGS @ 10V1,6 200 A
ID@TC=100℃ Continuous Drain Current, VGS @ 10V1,6 120 A
IDM Pulsed Drain Current2 690 A
EAS Single Pulse Avalanche Energy3 500 mJ
IAS Avalanche Current --- A
PD@TC=25℃ Total Power Dissipation4 220 W
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -55 to 150 ℃
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -55 to 150 ℃
Symbol Parameter Typ. Max. Unit
RθJA Thermal Resistance Junction-Ambient 1 --- 35 ℃/W
RθJC Thermal Resistance Junction-Case1 --- 1 ℃/W
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Thermal Data
PDFN5060-8L Pin Configuration
N-Ch 40V Fast Switching MOSFETs
2
Diode Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
BVDSS Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS=0V , ID=250uA 40 --- --- V
△BVDSS/△TJ BVDSS Temperature Coefficient Reference to 25℃ , ID=1mA --- --- --- V/℃
RDS(ON) Static Drain-Source On-Resistance2
VGS=10V , ID=1A --- 1.3 1.65
m
VGS=4.5V , ID=1A --- 1.8
VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage
VGS=VDS , ID =250uA
1.2 1.55 2.5 V
△VGS(th) VGS(th) Temperature Coefficient --- --- --- mV/℃
IDSS Drain-Source Leakage Current VDS=40V , VGS=0V , TJ=25℃ --- --- 1
uA
VDS=40V, VGS=0V , TJ=150℃ --- 100 ---
IGSS Gate-Source Leakage Current VGS=±20V , VDS=0V --- --- ±100 nA
gfs Forward Transconductance VDS=20V , ID=35A --- 205 --- S
Rg Gate Resistance VDS=0V , VGS=0V , f=1MHz --- 3.1 --- 
Qg Total Gate Charge
VDS=32V , VGS=10V , ID=40A
--- ---
nCQgs Gate-Source Charge --- ---
Qgd Gate-Drain Charge --- ---
Td(on) Turn-On Delay Time
VGS=10V, VDS=20V,
RG=2Ω,  ID=40A
--- ---
ns
Tr Rise Time --- ---
Td(off) Turn-Off Delay Time --- ---
Tf Fall Time --- ---
Ciss Input Capacitance
VDS=25V , VGS=0V , f=1MHz
--- ---
pFCoss Output Capacitance --- ---
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance --- ---
2.2
85
20.2
13
12.6
46.5
86.7
103
5631
2525
39.6
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Continuous Source Current1,4 VG=VD=0V , Force Current --- --- 200 A
VSD Diode Forward Voltage2
VGS=0V , IS=25A , TJ=25C 0.7 0.9 1.1 V
trr Reverse Recovery Time IF=40A , di/dt=100A/µs ,
TJ=2 5 C
--- 75.9 --- nS
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge --- 86.9 --- nC
IS
Note :
1.The data tested by surface mounted on a 1 inch2 FR-4 board with 2OZ copper.
2.The data tested by pulsed , pulse width ≦ 300us , duty cycle ≦ 2%
3.The�EAS�data�shows�Max.�rating�.�The�test�condition�is�TJ = 25ÁC,VDD=32V,VGS=10V,L=0.5mH
4.The power dissipation is limited by 150℃ junction temperature
5.The data is theoretically the same as ID and IDM , in real applications , should be limited by total power
dissipation.
Electrical Characteristics (TJ=25 ℃, unless otherwise noted)
XRS200N04LF
N-Ch 40V Fast Switching MOSFETs
3
Typical Performance Characteristics
000
444000
888000
111222000
111666000
222000000
222444000
000 111 222 333 444 555
III DDD
(((AAA
)))
VVVDDDSSS (((VVV)))
FFFiiiggg   111:::   OOOuuutttpppuuuttt   CCChhhaaarrraaacccttteeerrriiissstttiiicccsss
VVVGGGSSS===222...555VVV
333...555VVV
111000VVV 444...555VVV
000
222000
444000
666000
888000
111000000
111222000
111444000
111666000
111888000
222000000
000 111 222 333 444 555
III DDD
(((AAA
)))
VVVGGGSSS (((VVV)))
FFFiiiggg   222:::   TTTrrraaannnsssfffeeerrr   CCChhhaaarrraaacccttteeerrriiissstttiiicccsss
222555°°°CCC
VVVDDDSSS===555VVV
111555000°°°CCC
11..00
11..22
11..44
11..66
11..88
222...000
1166 2266 3366 4466 5566 6666 7766 8866 9966
RR
DD
SS
((oo
nn))
((mm
ΩΩ
))
   FFFiiiggg   333:::   RRRdddsss(((ooonnn)))   vvvsss   DDDrrraaaiiinnn   CCCuuurrrrrreeennnttt   aaannnddd
GGGaaattteee   VVVooollltttaaagggeee
VVGGSS==1100VV
GGSSVVV ===444...555VVV
00..88
00..99
11..00
11..11
11..22
11..33
11..44
11..55
11..66
2255 5500 7755 110000 112255 115500
RR
DD
SS
((oo
nn))
__NN
oorr
mm
aall
iizz
eedd
TTjj  -- JJuunnccttiioonn  TTeemmppeerraattuurree  (( °°CC))
IIDD ((AA))
FFiigg  55::  RRddss((oonn))  vvss..  TTeemmppeerraattuurree
VVGGSS==1100VV
IIDD==4400AA
VVGGSS==44..55VV
IIDD==3322AA
00
11
22
33
44
55
66
777
888
00 11 22 33 44 55 66 77 88 99 1100
RR
DD
SS
((oo
nn))
((mm
ΩΩ
))
FFFiiiggg   444:::   RRRdddsss(((ooonnn)))   vvvsss   GGGaaattteee   VVVooollltttaaagggeee
IIIDDD===444000AAA
1100
110000
11000000
1100000000
00 1100 2200 3300 4400
CC
  --
CC
aapp
aacc
iittaa
nncc
ee
((PP
FF
))
VDS (V)
VVGGSS ((VV))
FFiigg  66::  CCaappaacciittaannccee  CChhaarraacctteerriissttiiccss
CCrrssss
CCiissss
CCoossss
VVGGSS==00VV
ff==11MMHHzz
115500°°CC
2255°°CC
XRS200N04LF
N-Ch 40V Fast Switching MOSFETs
4
000
222
444
666
888
111000
000 111000 222000 333000 444000 555000 666000 777000 888000
VVV
GGG
SSS
(((VVV
)))
QQQggg   (((nnnCCC)))
FFFiiiggg   777:::   GGGaaattteee   CCChhhaaarrrgggeee   CCChhhaaarrraaacccttteeerrriiissstttiiicccsss
VVVDDDSSS===444000VVV
IIIDDD===444000AAA
000...111
111
111000
111000000
111000000000
000...222 000...444 000...666 000...888 111 111...222 111...444
III SSS
---
DDD
iiiooo
dddeee
   CCC
uuurrr
rrreee
nnnttt
(((AAA
)))
         FFFiiiggg   888:::   BBBooodddyyy---dddiiiooodddeee   FFFooorrrwwwaaarrrddd
CCChhhaaarrraaacccttteeerrriiissstttiiicccsss
222555˚̊̊CCC
111555000˚̊̊CCC
00
1100
2200
3300
4400
5500
6600
7700
888000
999000
00 2255 5500 7755 110000 112255 115500
PP
ttoo
tt
((WW
))
TTCC -- CCaassee  TTeemmppeerraattuurree  (( °°CC))
FFFiiiggg   999:::   PPPooowwweeerrr   DDDiiissssssiiipppaaatttiiiooonnn
00
1100
2200
3300
4400
5500
6600
7700
888000
999000
00 2255 5500 7755 110000 112255 115500 117755
II DD
((AA
))
TTCC -- CCaassee  TTeemmppeerraattuurree  (( °°CC))
VVVSSSDDD --- DDDiiiooodddeee   FFFooorrrwwwaaarrrddd   VVVooollltttaaagggeee(((VVV)))
FFFiiiggg   111000:::   DDDrrraaaiiinnn   CCCuuurrrrrreeennnttt   DDDeeerrraaatttiiinnnggg
VVGGSS≥≥1100VV
00..11
11
1100
110000
11000000
00..11 11 1100 110000
((
II DD
AA
))
VDS (V)
FFiigg  1111::  SSaaffee  OOppeerraattiinngg  AArreeaa
DDCC
SSiinnggllee  ppuullssee
TTcc==2255˚̊CC
LLiimmiitteedd bbyy
RRddss((oonn)) 1100uuss
110000uuss
11mmss
1100mmss
11uuss
XRS200N04LF
N-Ch 40V Fast Switching MOSFETs
5
0.01
0.1
1
10
1E-05 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
Z
th
JC
(˚
C
/W
)
tp (sec)
Fig 12: Max. Transient Thermal Impedance
Duty factor D=t1/t2
TJM-TC=PDM*ZthJC(t)
D=0.5 ,0.2 ,0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01,  Single pulse
XRS200N04LF
■ Test circuits and waveforms
N-Ch 40V Fast Switching MOSFETs
6
XRS200N04LF
7
N-Ch 40V Fast Switching MOSFETs
XRS200N04LF
Package Mechanical Data-PDFN5060-8L- Single
Symbol Common
mm Inch
Mim Max Min Max
A 1.03 1.17 0.0406 0.0461
b 0.34 0.48 0.0134 0.0189
c 0.824 0.0970 0.0324 0.082
D 4.80 5.40 0.1890 0.2126
D1 4.11 4.31 0.1618 0.1697
D2 4.80 5.00 0.1890 0.1969
E 5.95 6.15 0.2343 0.2421
E1 5.65 5.85 0.2224 0.2303
E2 1.60 / 0.0630 /
e 1.27 BSC 0.05 BSC
L 0.05 0.25 0.0020 0.0098
L1 0.38 0.50 0.0150 0.0197
L2 0.38 0.50 0.0150 0.0197
H 3.30 3.50 0.1299 0.1378
I / 0.18 / 0.0070